# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ismail C. Bagci	07/16/2010
Charles W. Hawkins	07/16/2010
Chad M. Thomas	07/16/2010
Mark Johnson	07/16/2010
Ted Loftis	07/16/2010
Robert A. Bannister	07/16/2010

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cummins Filtration IP, Inc.
Street Address:	1400 - 73rd Avenue NE
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55432

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12284685

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501243079

(612)455-3801 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-455-3800 Email: jlarson@hsml.com Correspondent Name: James A. Larson/LAH

Address Line 1: Hamre, Schumann, Mueller & Larson

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2902

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

	PATENT
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20069.0136USU1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Larson
Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment2Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page3.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page4.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page5.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page6.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page7.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page8.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page9.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page9.tif source=Assignment2Executed#page10.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Ismail C. Bagci, having an address of 600 Enclave Point, Cookeville, TN 38506;

Charles W. Hawkins, having an address of 386 Camp Drive, Sparta, TN 38583;

Chad M. Thomas, having an address of 360 Abby Court, Algood, TN 38506;

Mark Johnson, having an address of 2807 Buck Mountain Road, Cookeville, TN 38506;

Ted Loftis, having an address of 243 Stratford Drive, Cookeville, TN 38506; and

Robert A. Bannister, having an address of 2133 Blue Heron Court, Stoughton, WI 53589, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on September 24, 2008, application Serial No. 12/284685 which is entitled MODULAR FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY.

AND WHEREAS, CUMMINS FILTRATION IP INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 1400 73<sup>rd</sup> Avenue NE, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the

PAGE 1 OF 5

assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

	Ismail C. Bagci
STATE OF TENNESSEE ) COUNTY OF Putnam ) SE	s.
	_, 2010, before me personally appeared Ismail C. Bagci to me scribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
duly acknowledged to me that he executed t	he same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL]

STATE
OF
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC

Notary Public

Jane Ann Bright
Expires 2/19/2014

I la day of

PAGE 2 OF 5

				I have hereum	to set my l	hand this _	<i>16</i> day of	
	uly		, 2010.					
	- <sub>же</sub> нтерв			Char	<u>Parles</u> les W. Ha	J W wkins	Hawki	val
STATE	OF	Tenness	xe	)				
COUNT	ΓΎ OF _	Tenness Putna	lm_	) ss. )				
	On this	16 th day o	of Jul	y, 2010, be	efore me p	ersonally a	appeared Char	les W. Hawkins
								oing instrument,
and he o	łuly acki	10/Modele In	me that he	executed the	same for t	he uses and	d purposes the	rein set forth.
[SEAL]		OF PU	GH. T. WHILLIAM ST. S.					Bright  Nn Bright  2/19/2014
Ju		ſĬMO <b>ŊŸ</b> "Wŀ ,		have hereunto	set my h	and this <u>/</u>	day of	
				Chad	heef I	M. N	Thomas	)
	···	ien.						
STATE	OF 1	ennesser Putna		SS.				
COUNT	Y OF	Putna	m )					
(	On this _	16th day of	- July	, 2010, bef	fore me pe	rsonally ap	opeared Chad	M. Thomas to
me know	n and kr	own to me to	be the per	son described	in and wh	o executed	I the foregoing	instrument,
and he du	aly ackno	owledged to 1	ne that he $\epsilon$	executed the sa	ame for th	e uses and	purposes there	in set forth.
[SEAL]	Tinning.	STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC	Manual Ma	Notary Page 3 o	Public	Jane	ane Ann expires	Bright Bright 2/19/2014
	""	William Ot Promise	<i>h</i> .	11065				

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
Mark Johnson
STATE OF
[SEAL] Notary Public Jane Ann Bright expires 2/19/2014
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16 day of JULY , 2010.
STATE OF Tennessee ) COUNTY OF Putnam ) ss.
On this 16 th day of July, 2010, before me personally appeared Ted Loftis to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]  Notary Public  STATE  OF  TENNESSEE  NOTARY  PUBLIC  PAGE 4 OF 5
PAGE 4 OF 5  PAGE 4 OF 5

Notary Public

HSML 20069.0136USU1

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Ismail C. Bagci, having an address of 600 Enclave Point, Cookeville, TN 38506;

Charles W. Hawkins, having an address of 386 Camp Drive, Sparta, TN 38583;

Chad M. Thomas, having an address of 360 Abby Court, Algood, TN 38506;

Mark Johnson, having an address of 2807 Buck Mountain Road, Cookeville, TN 38506;

Ted Loftis, having an address of 243 Stratford Drive, Cookeville, TN 38506; and

Robert A. Bannister, having an address of 2133 Blue Heron Court, Stoughton, WI 53589, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on September 24, 2008, application Serial No. 12/284685 which is entitled MODULAR FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY.

AND WHEREAS, CUMMINS FILTRATION IP INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 1400 73<sup>rd</sup> Avenue NE, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the

PAGE 1 OF 5

assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTII	MONY WHERE	OF, I have here	eunto set my hand this _	day of
	, 2010.			
		Is	mail C. Bagci	
STATE OF		)		
STATE OF		) ss. )		
On this	day of	, 2010	), before me personally	appeared Ismail C. Bagci to me
known and known t	to me to be the pe	erson described	d in and who executed t	he foregoing instrument, and he
duly acknowledged	to me that he ex-	ecuted the sam	e for the uses and purpo	oses therein set forth.
[SEAL]				
		N	otary Public	

HSML 20069.0136USU1	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO, 2010.	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Charles W. Hawkins
STATE OF	) ) sc
COUNTY OF	) 55.
to me known and known to me to be t	, 2010, before me personally appeared Charles W. Hawkins the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Chad M. Thomas
STATE OF	) ) ss. )
me known and known to me to be the J	, 2010, before me personally appeared Chad M. Thomas to person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, ne executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]	Notary Public

PAGE 3 OF 5

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of  Output  Description:
	Mark Johnson
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	) ss. _ )
known and known to me to be the p	, 2010, before me personally appeared Mark Johnson to me person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Ted Loftis
STATE OF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
COUNTY OF	) ss. )
On this day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared Ted Loftis to me
known and known to me to be the pe	erson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he ecuted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]	Notary Public

PAGE 4 OF 5

HSML 20069.0136USU1 '

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16 day of
<u>July</u> , 2010.
Robert a. Bannister
Robert A. Bannister
STATE OF WISCONS IN )
STATE OF WISCONS IN )  COUNTY OF DANE )  SS.
On this 16 day of July, 2010, before me personally appeared Robert A. Bannister to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL] Cherry Synn Jones
Notary Public // //
6-23-3013

PAGE 5 OF 5